
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Planning Committee   
 
 
Monday 8th July 2024 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Wednesday 17th July 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 17th July, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne  
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

TO FOLLOW 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 19th June 2024. 
 

 

5.   6 Monthly Enforcement Report - January 2024 - June 2024 
 

4 - 11 

6.   6 Monthly Planning and Enforcement Appeal Report - January 
2024 - June 2024 
 

12 - 20 

7.   Non-Statutory Stage 1 Consultation from National Grid for the 
Chesterfield to Willington Project 
 

21 - 54 



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Planning Committee on 17th July 2024  

 
6 Monthly Enforcement Report – January 2024 – June 2024 

 
Report of the Development Management and Land Charges Manager 

 
 

 
Classification 
 

 
This report is Public 
 

 
Contact Details 

 
Samantha Sidwell – Enforcement Officer  
 
Peter Sawdon – Principal Planner  
 

Kay Gregory – Principal Planner 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To update the planning committee on the service targets set out in t
[...]
ng timely decisions 
on how to progress individual cases, while allowing for best direction of resource 
given the limited resource available. 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to update the planning committee with regard to the 

enforcement enquiries that have been received and have been progressed 
during the period January 2024 – June 2024 inclusive and provide an update on 
ongoing historic cases. 
 

2. Performance 
 
2.1 During the period 1st January 2024 – 30th June 2024, 140 unauthorised activity 

enquiries were received; up 27% on the previous 6 months review period. Out of 
these, 2 were considered high priority, 16 medium priority and 122 low priority 
cases. As a total, 85% of cases began investigation within the target time. This 
slight downturn in performance is reflective of a reduction in staffing within the 
planning enforcement team over the review period.  

 
2.2 The 2 no. high priority cases have been resolved. Investigations were carried out 

within one working day and two working days of receipt. Out of the 16 medium 
priority cases, 8 are currently pending consideration and 8 have been closed. 
Investigations began on 12 out of the 16 cases within two weeks (75%). Out of 
the 122 low priority cases, 50 are currently pending consideration and 72 have 
been closed. Investigations were carried out on 106 out of the 122 cases within 
six weeks (87%). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 

2.5 Graph 1 below shows the number of cases commenced within target per priority 
and as a total: 

 
 

 
 

 
2.6 Following the resignation of the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer on the 

18th April 2024 and difficulties recruiting into this position, a decision was taken to 
recycle this post and recruit an additional Principal Planner who, with the other 
Principal Planners within the development management team would be able to 
take a lead on planning enforcement cases requiring formal action to be taken. 
This will ensure greater resilience within the team and a renewed focus on 
planning enforcement work and service delivery going forward.  

 
2.7 In order to manage workflow within the development management team the 

department has invested in and is committed to developing its case management 
software to allocate and distribute workload to effectively manage cases and 
achieve high performance against performance standards in the Local 
Enforcement Plan, greater accountability and positive outcomes in respect of 
breaches of planning control requiring formal action to be taken. 

 
2.8 The current Planning Enforcement Officer has worked extremely hard to maintain 

service delivery and good performance, despite the service operating at 50% 
capacity in terms of staffing for the majority of the review period. Progress has 
also been made on progressing and resolving long standing planning 
enforcement cases. The development management service reported in the last 
monthly enforcement report that the oldest enforcement case dated back to 2015 
(Case ref. E15/232 – Stables at Barlborough). This case was closed on the 16th 
May 2024 following the demolition of the unauthorised building and compliance 
with the Enforcement Notice dated 27th January 2017. 

 
2.9 The development management team have also closed enforcement case ref. 

E19/371 (engineering works at Stainsby Common), following the successful 
prosecution of the site owner for failing to return a Planning Contravention Notice 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Total On Target Total On Target Total On Target No. of
Cases

On Target

High Medium Low Total

Graph 1: Investigations commenced within target -
1st January '24 - 30th June '24

6



 

on the 7th September 2023. A review of the breach was undertaken and it was 
determined that it was not expedient to pursue the matter further through the 
taking of formal planning enforcement action based on the level of harm to the 
environment and consideration against the relevant prov
[...]
 was dismissed. 
 
Recommendation 
None 
 
The decision was made in accordance with Local plan policies. The Inspector agreed with 
the interpretation of these policies and that the existing policy relating to parking and 
highway safety is in line with the NPPF. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/R1010/W/24/3338461: 67 Chatsworth Road, Cresswell, S80 4LH 
 
The application was a retrospective application for the change of use of land from 
communal open space to domestic garden and the enclosure of that land with a fence. 
 
The application was refused.  
 
Main Issues 
The main issues for consideration were the effect of the development on:  

 the designated Green Space  

 the character and appearance of the area 

 biodiversity. 
 
 
 

17



 
 

Conclusion 
Green space 
The Inspector agreed that the site falls within designated Green Space and hence is 
protected under policy ITCR6 of the adopted Local Plan for Bolsover District (LP.) The 
Inspector concluded that the development did not accord with policy ITCR6 of the LP in so 
far that it has resulted in the loss of part of an existing Green Space and no replacement 
facility has been provided.  
 
In reaching this conclusion, the Inspector also gave consideration to the fact that the land 
was also part of a multi-user trail network as protected under policy ITCR2 of the LP. While 
the multi-user trail could still be used, the Inspector concluded that it was clear that prior to 
the breach of planning control taking place, the appeal site had a greener and more 
undeveloped appearance as part of the linear Green Space and provided a visually 
attractive connection into the countryside for leisure purposes. The Inspector considered 
that prior to the unauthorised development taking place, the land provided a pleasing 
undeveloped green buffer between the footpath and the residential development beyond.  
Furthermore, there was a distinctive consistency to the width of the Green Space in this 
location.  
 
The Inspector
[...]
on of these policies and that the existing policies relating to protection of 
allocated green spaces, multi-user trails and biodiversity are in line with the NPPF. 
 

19



 

 

Appendix 2: Enforcement Appeal Decisions Period January 2024 – June 2024 
 

Appeal A Ref: APP/R1010/C/24/3338466 & Appeal B Ref: 

APP/R1010/C/24/3338467 Land at 67 Chatsworth Road, Creswell, Worksop S80 

4LH 

An appeal was submitted against an enforcement notice issued by the council 
requiring the unauthorised use of land as a garden to cease and the land to be 
returned to open space, for the removal of the unauthorised fence and the planting of 
a replacement hedgerow. 
 
Main Issues 
The issues for consideration have been covered in the planning appeal summary in 
Appendix 1. 
 
Conclusions 
The wording of the enforcement notice was amended slightly but the otherwise the 
Inspector concluded that the appeals should not succeed, and the enforcement 
notice was upheld. 
 
Recommendation 
None 
 
The decision was made in accordance with Local plan policies. The Inspector agreed 
with the interpretation of these policies and that the existing policies relating to 
protection of allocated green spaces, multi-user trails and biodiversity are in line with 
the NPPF. 
 
The requirements and time periods set out in the enforcement notice were 
considered reasonable and appropriate by the Inspector. 
 
 

20

Appendix 2



Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee on 17th July 2024 
 

Non-Statutory Stage 1 Consultation from National Grid for the Chesterfield to 
Willington Project.  

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Planning & Planning Policy 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 

Contact Details 
 

Neil Oxby, Principal Planning Policy Officer 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
National Grid Electricity Transmission (National Grid) is proposing to enhance 
the East Midlands electricity network by building and operating approximately 60 
kilometres (km) of new 400 kilovolt (kV) overhead electricity line from 
Chesterfield to Willington (South Derbyshire). This report sets out:  

 A summary of the proposals. 

 A summary of the potential longer term implications for the Council once the 
Development Consent Order is submitted to the Planning Inspectorate. 

 A potential response to National Grid’s Non-Statutory Stage 1 Consultation. 

 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Meeting the challenge of climate change will result in a substantial 

increase in the use of electricity as it is anticipated that electrical power 
requirements will double by 20501. To deliver clean power and increase 
energy security it is necessary to significantly upgrade the energy 
infrastructure. 
 

1.2 High voltage electricity needs to be moved from where it is generated, to 
where it is needed. The existing network was largely built in the 1960s being 
designed to connect in-land, large coal-fired power stations and nuclear power 
stations. Electricity generation has moved towards renewable energy sources 
which make-up a significant proportion of the electricity mix. The Government 
has set targets of 50GW2 of offshore wind generation by 2030 and up to 
140GW3 by 2050. This requires reinforcement of the network in the Midlands 
region to secure the operation of the transmission system and ensure reliable, 
economic long-term supply. 

                                            
1 Climate Change Committee. 
2 Offshore Wind Net Zero Investment Roadmap, March 2023. HM Government. 
3 Climate Change Committee 6th Carbon Budget Electricity. 

21

Agenda Item 7



 

1.3 As part of the reinforcement of the transmission system, National Grid 
Electricity Transmission (National Grid) is proposing to enhance the East 
Midlands electricity network by building and operating approximately 60 
kilometres (km) of new 400 kilovolt (kV) overhead electricity line, running 
between Chesterfield and Willington (near Derby). The potential ro
[...]
ent/155376/download


 outline next steps, the project programme and how National Grid will 
further develop their proposals. 

 
1.7 The consultation was set out to run from 14th May to 11:59 on 9th July 2024. 

Information is available on  National Grid’s website with paper copies of some 
of the consultation material being made available at Bolsover Library.  
However due to the General Election National Grid have rescheduled the 
consultation events that were planned during the pre-election period and will 
be extending the deadline for consultation feedback. 
 

 
2. Details of the Proposal for Information 
 

Summary Details of Project 
 
2.1 National Grid is proposing to enhance the electricity network by building and 

operating approximately 60 kilometres (km) of new 400 kilovolt (kV) overhead 
electricity line from Chesterfield to Willington. (See Figure 2).  
 

2.2 The proposal is coordinated with improvements to the existing electricity 
network from Brinsworth to High Marnham. These improvements include new 
substations near Brinsworth (Rotherham); Chesterfield and High Marnham 
(Nottinghamshire). Some of the existing overhead lines will be upgraded from 
275 kV to 400 kV. (See Figure 2 for the existing route of this network). 
 

2.3 The proposed Chesterfield to Willington network will connect a new substation 
at Chesterfield with the existing substation at Willington proposed to be via 
overhead lines. Overhead lines typically are on steel lattice pylons, usually 
around 50 m high. National Grid identifies that a typical span distance 
between pylons is approximately 350m. In broad terms, there are typically 
three pylons for every kilometre of overhead line. Double circuit overhead 
lines of the proposed voltage typically require a minimum corridor width of 70-
100m to establish a route. The high-level assessment of capital cost is 
£220.6m4 and the lifetime circuit cost is £349m. 
 

2.4 The overhead line will create a new linear feature within t
[...]
eversed when proposed developments will cross part of a 
nationally designated landscape (i.e. National Park, The Broads, or Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty5). (Paragraph 2.9.20). National Grid’s evidence 
will take into account the provisions of the NPSs. 
 

2.14 National Grid Consultation has an on-line response for the consultation, which 
sets out a series of questions. The consultation reflects general questions and 
specific questions related to six sections of the route comprising: 
 

 Section 1 - Chesterfield to Stretton 

 Section 2 - Stretton to Ripley 

 Section 3 - Ripley to Morley 

 Section 4 - Morley to Ockbrook 

 Section 5 - Ockbrook to Aston-on-Trent 

 Section 6 - Aston-on-Trent to Willington 

 

2.15 It is proposed to respond to Section 1- Chesterfield to Stretton which includes 
the area in Bolsover District and the majority of the general questions. The 
questions together with potential responses are summarised below and are 
set out in detail in Appendix 2 of this report.  
 
Question 1a) Do you have any comments to make on our work to 
identify our preferred strategic option? 
 

2.16 National Grid’s Strategic Options Report identifies that, after refinement, 4 
options were considered as possibilities including EDN-2 – New Chesterfield 
substation to Willington 400 kV Substation, a distance identified as 51 km. 
The current consultation documents identifies the route as approximately 60 
km, presumable reflecting that from Chesterfield it moves south eastwards 
towards the M1. The response raises whether this increase in the distance 
from Chesterfield to Willington, with the associate costs, changes National 
Grid’s initial conclusions. 
 
Question 2a) Do you agree with the Emerging Preferred Corridor that 
has been identified for each section of the proposed route? 
 

2.17 The option sets out are:  

 
 

                                            
5 Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty have been renamed by the Government as National 
Landscapes. 

27



 
It is proposed to respond that the Council ‘disagree.’ 
 
Question 2b) Please tell us the reason for your answer. Please also use 
this box to provide any comments you might have about the work we 
have done to identify our Emerging Preferred Corridor. 
 

2.18 The Chesterfield to Willington Corridor Preliminary Routeing and Siting Study, 
March 2024 followed on from the Strategic Options Report. It considers the  
four Preliminary Corridors 1, 2, 3, and 4 to which it adds two additional 
options, Corridor 5 and 6.  The six refined corridors do not form end-to-end 
solutions, as they were split into discrete ‘sections’ with a series of connecting 
links to other corridors, Figure 4. For each corridor, an assessment of the 
following aspects is undertaken: 
 

 Ecology. 

 Landscape and Visual Value. 

 Historic Environment. 

 Socio Economic. 

 Water, Soils, Geology, Noise and Vibration. 
 
These assessments are undertake on a corridor basis rather than for the 
separate sections of each corridor. This makes it more difficult to consider 
these alternative options.  
 
Figure 4: National Grid Chesterfield to Willington Stage 1 Consultation 
Emerging Preferred Corridor Within Bolsover. 
Source: The Chesterfield to Willington Corridor Preliminary Routeing and Siting Study 
March 2024. National Grid. 

 

     
 
National Grid Corridors 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6                             National Grid Preferred Corridor  

 

28



 
 
National Grid Preferred Corridor C5a (within Bolsover District) 

 

2.19 In relation to Section 5a, it is noted that existing power lines are located 
between Holmewood and North Wingfield, Figure 5. The response raises 
whether this could be an alternative route? 

 
Figure 5: Holmewood and North Wingfield Area. 
 

 

29



 
Heritage  
 

2.20 The response highlights the negative impact on heritage assets including 
Hardwick Hall, Hardwick Old Hall, Hardwick Hall Register Park and Gardens, 
Bolsover Castle, the scheduled monument at Stainsby defended manorial 
complex and the Conservation Areas located at Hardwick and Rowthorne, 
Stainsby, Astwith and Hardstoft. (Figure 6). 
 

2.21 The  response emphasises the importance of the Grade 1 designated heritage 
assets and the impact on their setting. Figure 7 illustrates the topography and 
visually significant ridge line, highlighting the evidence from the Hardwick Hall 
Setting Study 2016. It also stresses the potential impact on the scheduled 
monument at Stainsby and the Conservation Areas at Stainsby, Astwith and 
Hardstoft within Bolsover. 
 

2.22 A meeting was held on 13th June 2024 between officers and representatives 
of the National Trust to review the implication of the proposals for Hardwick 
Hall. Both parties raised concerns over the potential impact on heritage assets 
and an onsite meeting at Hardwick Hall has provisionally been arranged. It 
was also agreed that a National Trust representative would raise with Historic 
England the possible impact on Hardwick Old Hall, Bolsover Castle and 
Sutton Scarsdale Hall. 
 
 
Figure 6 Heritage Assets in Bolsover District 
Source: National Grid Constraints Heritage Map 

 

 
 

30



 
Figure 7: Hardwick Hall Topography, Ridgelines & Heritage Assets 
Source: The Hardwick Hall Setting Study 2016 (Atkins/National Trust) Map 2. 

 

            
 

Figure 8: Key views from Bolsover Castle 
Source: English Heritage Bolsover Castle Conservation Management Plan (2012) Fig 
102 The topographical context of Bolsover (OS base). A, B are ridges substantially 
limiting views from Bolsover; J is the limestone escarpment; H the Coalite Site, K the 
Markham site. For other references, see Appendix 2. 
 

 

31



 
2.23 In this context, the Council consider that: 

 

 If the route of the proposed transmission line is amended it would 
substantially negate the impact on the heritage assets identified above. 
 

 Under National Policy Statement EN-1 an assessment of any
[...]
mation that may become 
available before the Consultation closed. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not to respond to the National Grid consultation. This alternative option has 

been rejected as it would not support the Council’s efforts to protect the 
quality of life for residents and businesses, meeting environmental challenges, 
and enhancing biodiversity. 

 
 

 
 

34

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/community-benefits-for-electricity-transmission-network-infrastructure


RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Planning Committee:  
 
1. Notes: 

 the proposal for a new overhead electricity line from Chesterfield to 
Willington, which is located in part of the District; 
 

 the potential implications for the Council’s if an application for a Development 
Consent Order is submitted and subsequently granted. 

 
2. Responds to the consultation questions that are considered to relate to Bolsover 

District and which are set out Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

3. Gives delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Planning & Planning Policy 
in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee, to amend the proposed 
responses set out in Appendix 2 of this report reflecting any additional information 
that becomes available.  

 
 

Approved by Portfolio Holder – Growth 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: There are no financial implication at this stage as this is a non-statutory 
consultation undertaken by National Grid.  

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☐  

Details:  There are no legal implications in responding to the non-statutory 
consultation undertaken by National Grid. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Environment:  Yes☐  No ☐   

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal / report will help the Authority meet 
its carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 
Details: The proposal is identified by National 

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 17th July 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders, Duncan McGregor, Phil Smith, Janet Tait, 
Deborah Watson and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Jenny Owen (Chartered Legal Executive), Chris Whitmore (Development 
Management and Land Charges Manager), Neil Oxby (Principal Planning Pol icy 
Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
 
 
PL84-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Chris Kane, John Ritchie 
and Carol Wood. 
 
 
 
PL85-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
PL86-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
PL87-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Committee was advised that the minutes of the last meeting held on 19th June 2024 
would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19th June 
 2024 be presented to the next meeting for approval. 
 
 
 
PL88-23/24 6 MONTHLY ENFORCEMENT REPORT - JANUARY 2024 - JUNE 

2024 
 

The Development Management and Land Charges Manager presented the six monthly 
Enforcement Report. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

During the period 1st January 2024 – 30th June 2024, 140 unauthorised activity enquiries 
were received; up 27% on the previous six months review period. 85% of cases began 
investigation within the target time.  This slight downturn in performance was reflective of 
a reduction in staffing within the Planning Enforcement Team over the review period.  It 
was noted that all cases were still investigated by the Team. 
 
Following the resignation of the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer on 18th April 
2024, and with difficulties recruiting, a decision was taken to recruit an additional Principal 
Planner who, with the other Principal Planners within the Development Management 
Team, would be able to take a lead on planning enforcement cases requiring formal 
action be taken.  This would ensure greater resilience and provide a renewed focus on 
planning enforcement work and service delivery going forward. 
 
To manage workflow, the Team had invested and would commit to developing its case 
management software to manage workflow; this would be maintained over the next 
review period. 
 
Overall, despite the service operating at 50% capacity in terms of staffing for the majority 
of the review period, the Team were satisfied with the work achieved. 
 
The development management service reported in the last monthly enforcement report 
that the oldest enforcement case dated back to 2015: case ref. E15/232 – Stables at 
Barlborough.  This case was closed on the 16th May 2024 following the demolition of the 
unauthorised building and compliance with the Enforcement Notice dated 27th January 
2017.  Images of the site were shown to the Committee. 
 
All new Enforcement Notices Served over the review period were presented in Table 1 of 
the report. 
 
The Development Management and Land Charges Manager reiterated a transformation 
of the service would provide greater resilience moving forward. 
 
A Member noted there had been lots of improvement. With cases taking multiple staff 
working hours to handle/resolve, and 140 unauthorised activity enquiries being received, 
the work undertaken was impressive. 
 
The Development Management and Land Charges Manager explained while Planning 
Enforcement was discretionary, the Council had to be conscious of the UK Government’s 
role, which would take steps if enforcement of serious breaches were not being 
addressed.  The UK Government required correct assessments of breeches being taken, 
but with the recent hire and the Team having considerable experience, the issuing of 
appropriate notices would be ensured.  The Member stated they were confident of current 
staffing levels. 
 
A Member noted how quickly and effectively the Team had managed the casework over 
this review period.  They wished to thank one of the officers for their professionalism and 
courtesy.  The Chair echoed these comments, adding with regards the Stables at 
Barlborough, during the Committee’s site visit the development had appeared highly 
questionable.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith 
RESOLVED that the report be noted 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3 

PL89-23/24 6 MONTHLY PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEAL REPORT - 
JANUARY 2024 - JUNE 2024 
 

The Development Management and Land Charges Manager presented the six Monthly 
Planning and Enforcement Appeal Report to the Committee. 
 
The UK Government set performance of Planning decisions and Quality of Planning 
Decisions.  It was tracked when Planning Committees decided against officer 
recommendations and noted the type of rejections. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was the list of Planning Appeal Decisions from 
January 2024 to June 2024. 
 
For the Granary, Stony Houghton (ref: APP/R1010/D/23/3327757), the application had 
been overly domestic and deemed offensive to the conservation area.  The appeal was 
dismissed. 
 
For 30 Church Street, South Normanton (ref: APP/R1010/D/24/3340677), the application 
had been for vehicular parking but effected highway safety due to the lack of 
manoeuvrability at low speed.  The appeal was dismissed. 
 
For 67 Chatsworth Road, Creswell (ref: APP/R1010/W/24/3338461), the application was 
retrospective for the change of use of land from communal to domestic and the enclosure 
of that land with a fence which compromised the public footpath, the character and 
appearance of the area, and biodiversity.  The appeal was dismissed. 
 
The threshold for an authority’s total number of decisions overturned at appeal was 10%.  
For the Council, only 1% of appeals had been successful. 
 
A Member noted it was good that the decisions overturned were low, and sought clarity 
on the timeline of the enforcement process for 67 Chatsworth Road, Creswell.  The 
Development Management and Land Charges Manager explained the owners had eight 
weeks remaining at the time of the Committee to uphold the decision. 
 
A Member credited the Team for their good work despite not having a full complement of 
staff. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
PL90-23/24 NON-STATUTORY STAGE 1 CONSULTATION FROM NATIONAL 

GRID FOR THE CHESTERFIELD TO WILLINGTON PROJECT. 
 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented a detailed report and presentation slides 
on the National Grid’s proposal to enhance the East Midlands electricity network by 
building and operating approximately 60 kilometres (km) of new 400 kilovolt (kV) 
overhead electricity line from Chesterfield to Willington (South Derbyshire) with part of the 
proposal to come through Bolsover District. 
 
The report set out a summary of the proposals, a summary of the potential longer term 
implications for the Council once a Development Consent Order (DCO) was submitted to 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 

the Planning Inspectorate and a potential response to National Grid’s non-statutory stage 
1 consultation. 
 
Due to the General Election 2024, the timetable for the consultation had been temporarily 
postponed and would now end on 17th September 2024.  There was still opportunity to 
attend consultations in person and one was scheduled to take place in Glapwell on 18th 
July from 2pm to 7pm where representatives from National Grid would be present to 
answer questions.  Consultation documents were also available in Bolsover and South 
Normanton libraries. 
 
Taking a strategic approach, National Grid had looked at various different options and 
had decided that the most effective route was Chesterfield to Willington as set out below.  
The Chesterfield to Stretton route would cross into the Bolsover District. 
 

 Section 1 - Chesterfield to Stretton; 

 Section 2 - Stretton to Ripley; 

 Section 3 - Ripley to Morley; 

 Section 4 - Morley to Ockbrook; 

 Section 5 - Ockbrook to Aston-on-Trent; and, 

 Section 6 - Aston-on-Trent to Willington. 
 
The presentation slides set out maps of the heritage and environmental constraints and it 
was noted there would be a negative impact on heritage assets including Hardwick Hall, 
Hardwick Old Hall, Hardwick Hall Register Park and Gardens, Bolsover Castle, the 
scheduled monument at Stainsby defended manorial complex and the conservation 
areas located at Hardwick and Rowthorne, Stainsby, Astwith and Hardstoft.  A meeting 
had been held between officers and representatives of the National Trust to review the 
implication of the proposal for Hardwick Hall.  It was noted, however, that impacts on 
local natural wildlife sites were not considered in the proposal by National Grid. 
 
The consultation was an online feedback form with a series of questions divided into six 
sections plus a number of general questions.  Appendix 2 to the report set out the 
Council’s proposed response to the questions in relation to the Chesterfield to Stretton 
route to follow a potential alternative route between Holmewood and North Wingfield and 
also the negative impact on heritage and the lack of investigation into the impact on local 
wildlife sites.  It was noted that the pylons would be 50 metre high lattice structures, and 
examples of alternate pylons were included in the report.  It was also anticipated that the 
new UK Government’s proposals may have an implication for the timetable of the project. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Principal Planning Policy Officer advised the 
meeting that as this was stage 1 consultation and the route was not yet definitive, 
Members should refer any queries they received from the public back to this report and 
its appendices.  It was possible that amendments may be made to the Council’s 
consultation response further to discussion with National Trust and English Heritage, 
however, it was anticipated that these would only be minor changes.  The Chair added 
that if any major changes were made to the consultation response, these would be 
reported back to Committee. 
 
A Member agreed with the recommendation in the report and stated that while progress 
was necessary, there was a need to protect residents as well as heritage sites like 
Hardwick Hall.  It would be preferable to have underground cables, though this was not 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 

financially viable.  If there was a choice, the ‘T-pylon’ would be preferable. 
 
The Chair queried why local wildlife sites were not considered by National Grid in the 
consultation exercise.  The Principal Planning Policy Officer advised that local wildlife 
sites were not necessarily taken into account as they had less statutory protection. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that: 1) the proposal for a new overhead electricity line from Chesterfield to 
 Willington, which was located in part of the Bolsover District, be noted, 
 

2) the potential implications for the Council if an application for a Development  
Consent Order was submitted and subsequently granted, be noted, 
 

3) the Council responds to the consultation questions considered to relate to 
Bolsover District (set out in Appendix 2 to the report), 
 

4) delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director of Planning & Planning 
Policy, in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee, to amend the  
proposed responses set out in Appendix 2 to the report, reflecting any additional 
information that becomes available. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:40 hours. 


